ED

2005 MAY -3 A 9:01

CFFIGE WEST VIRGINIA SECRETARY OF STATE

WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION, 2005

ENROLLED

House Bill No. 3031

(By Delegates Beane, Butcher, Martin, Perdue and Yost)

Passed April 9, 2005

In Effect July 1, 2005



2005 MAY -3 A 9:01

CALICE WEST VIRGINIA SECRETARY OF STATE

ENROLLED

H. B. 3031

(BY DELEGATES BEANE, BUTCHER, MARTIN, PERDUE AND YOST)

[Passed April 9, 2005; in effect July 1, 2005]

AN ACT to amend the Code of West Virginia, 1931, as amended, by adding thereto a new section, designated §30-22-5a, relating to the West Virginia State Board of Landscape Architects; authorizing an increase of fees for one year; and limiting the increase.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That the Code of West Virginia, 1931, as amended, be amended by adding thereto a new section, designated §30-22-5a, to read as follows:

ARTICLE 22. LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTS.

§30-22-5a. Limited fee increase.

- Notwithstanding the fees set forth in this article, the West
- 2 Virginia State Board of Landscape Architects is hereby
- 3 authorized to increase the fees it assesses under the provisions
- 4 of this article. The fee increase shall be for one year, commenc-
- 5 ing the first day of July, two thousand five. Each increased fee
- 6 may not exceed one hundred dollars.

That Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

Chairman Senate Committee

Chairman House Committee

Originating in the House.

In effect July 1, 2005.	
• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	10111
Alberrey	OSOMO
Clerk of the Senate	
	,

Sugy No. Sur/ Clerk of the House of Delegates

President of the Senate

Speaker of the House of Delegates

The within Mappersed this the Deel day of May , 2005.

PRESENTED TO THE GOVERNOR

MAY **2** 2005